

الكويت: 2018/11/12

الإشارة رقم : ش.د.ص.ع.م.ج / 2018/098

المحترمين

السادة/ شركة بورصة الكويت

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

الموضوع: البيانات المالية للفترة المنتهية في 2018/9/30

لشركة دانة الصفاة الغذائية

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه نود إفادتكم أن مجلس الإدارة قد اجتمع اليوم واعتمد البيانات المالية لشركة دانة الصفاة الغذائية عن الفترة المنتهية في 2018/9/30، وذلك كما هو موضح في النموذج المرفق .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام،،،



مشعل أحمد الجاركي

الرئيس التنفيذي



شركة **دانة الصفاة** الغذائية
Danah AlSafat Foodstuff Co.

نسخة إلى:

• هيئة أسواق المال

رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع ٧٧٣.١٦٧.١٢ دينار كويتي

الصالحية، شارع الشهداء، مركز علباء التجاري الدور ٧، صندوق البريد: ٢٢٠٤٤ الصفاة - ١٣٠٨١ الكويت. هاتف: ٢٢٩٠٩٨٤٥ (٩٦٥-) فاكس: ٢٢٩٠٩٨٧٨ (٩٦٥-)

Authorized and fully paid up share capital KD 12,167,773

Al-Salhiya Al-Shuhada St Alia Center, 7th floor, P.O. Box: 22044 Safat - 13081 - Kuwait Tel: (965) 22909845 Fax: (965) 22909878

Quarterly Financial Statement Results Form (Q3)
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية المرحلية (الربع الثالث)
الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

Financial Quarter Ended on	2018/9/30	الفترة المرحلية المنتهية في
----------------------------	-----------	-----------------------------

Company Name	Danah AlSafat Foodstuff Co.	اسم الشركة شركة دانه الصفاة الغذائية
--------------	-----------------------------	---

Board of Directors Meeting Date	Monday 12/11/2018	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة الإثنين 2018/11/12
---------------------------------	-------------------	---

التغيير (%)	فترة التسعة أشهر المقارنة	فترة التسعة أشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	9-Month Comparative Period	Current 9-Month Period	Statement
	30/9/2017	30/9/2018	
(% 11)	(1,171,377)	(1,044,846)	صافي الربح/الخسارة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
% 46	(4.13)	(6.03)	ربحية/خسارة السهم الأساسية والمخففة (فلس) Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (fils)
(% 68)	25,491,505	8,283,345	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
(% 58)	36,198,688	15,078,271	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
% 35	2,787,798	3,759,992	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
% 28	3,466,381	4,427,947	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
(% 68)	32,609,558	10,556,342	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
% 8	5,564,173	5,983,037	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
% 69	577,664	974,651	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
% 97	(3.316)	(6.526)	أرباح (خسائر) مرحلة / رأس المال المدفوع Retained Profit (Loss) / Paid-Up Share Capital

التغيير (%) Change (%)	الربع الثالث المقارن	الربع الثالث الحالي	البيان Statement
	Third Quarter	Third Quarter	
	Comparative Period	Current Period	
	30/9/2017	30/9/2018	
(9%)	(919,696)	(838,294)	صافي الربح/الخسارة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
504%	(3.24)	(19.57)	ربحية/خسارة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة (فلس) Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (fils)
7%	1,791,469	1,913,453	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
9%	278,281	304,516	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit/(Loss) is due to	سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح/الخسارة
Sales Increased	تحسين مستوى المبيعات
Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
0	0
Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
114,494	114,494

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
		الرئيس التنفيذي	مشعل أحمد الجاركي

• Auditor Report Attached

• مرفق تقرير مراقب الحسابات

إلى مجلس إدارة شركة دانة الصفاة الغذائية ش.م.ك.ع.

دولة الكويت

تقرير مراجعة مراقب الحسابات المستقل عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة دانة الصفاة الغذائية ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليها مجتمعة "بالمجموعة") كما في 30 سبتمبر 2018، والبيانات المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة المتعلقة به للأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية ذات الصلة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المطبق على مهام المراجعة 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة، بصفة رئيسية، توجيه الاستفسارات إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات المراجعة التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل جوهري من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وهو بالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد بأننا سنكون على دراية بكافة الأمور المهمة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال التدقيق. لذلك فإننا لا نبدي رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد لعلنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي المادية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تقرير حول مراجعة المتطلبات القانونية والأمور التنظيمية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، وبناء على مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة متفقة مع الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. كذلك، لم يرد لعلنا ما يشير إلى حدوث مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولانحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتهما، أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم وتعديلاتهما، خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2018، على وجه يؤثر مادياً في نشاط المجموعة أو في مركزها المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع.

خالد حسن الأحمد - CPA

مراقب حسابات ترخيص رقم 173 فئة "أ"

السور محاسبون قانونيون

عضو مستقل في جي جي أي - سويسرا

الكويت في 12 نوفمبر 2018

Danah Al Safat Foodstuff Company K.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)
As at 30 September 2018

		30 September	31 December	30 September
	Notes	2018	2017	2017
		KD	(Audited) KD	KD
Assets				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment		4,247,974	4,394,166	4,709,077
Goodwill		1,598,813	1,598,813	1,828,813
Intangible assets		16,750	31,000	35,750
Investment in associates	5	490,538	2,460,297	3,527,624
Available for sale investments		-	440,851	605,919
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		440,851	-	-
		<u>6,794,926</u>	<u>8,925,127</u>	<u>10,707,183</u>
Current assets				
Inventories		2,181,197	2,910,561	3,654,895
Debtors and other debit balances		3,405,548	4,372,934	19,274,106
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss		613,028	614,509	805,376
Term deposits	6	114,181	-	112,771
Bank balances and cash	7	1,969,391	14,999,304	1,644,357
		<u>8,283,345</u>	<u>22,897,308</u>	<u>25,491,505</u>
Total assets		<u>15,078,271</u>	<u>31,822,435</u>	<u>36,198,688</u>
Equity and liabilities				
Equity				
Share capital	8	12,167,773	28,875,000	28,875,000
Share premium	9	-	5,090,000	5,090,000
Treasury shares		(36,000)	(36,000)	(577,371)
Treasury shares reserve		33,484	33,484	735,741
Statutory reserve	10	-	241,625	241,625
Voluntary reserve	11	-	14,452	14,452
Foreign currency translation reserve		(814,848)	(816,036)	(812,346)
Accumulated losses		(794,067)	(5,402,525)	(957,543)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		<u>10,556,342</u>	<u>28,000,000</u>	<u>32,609,558</u>
Non-controlling interests		93,982	119,335	122,749
Total equity		<u>10,650,324</u>	<u>28,119,335</u>	<u>32,732,307</u>
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
Employees' end of service indemnity		667,955	659,099	678,583
		<u>667,955</u>	<u>659,099</u>	<u>678,583</u>
Current liabilities				
Due to banks	7	393,667	257,669	297,130
Notes payable		1,034,270	1,111,769	878,812
Due to a related party	12	2,429	2,425	2,442
Dividends payable		203,319	205,931	206,088
Creditors and other credit balances		2,126,307	1,466,207	1,403,326
		<u>3,759,992</u>	<u>3,044,001</u>	<u>2,787,798</u>
Total liabilities		<u>4,427,947</u>	<u>3,703,100</u>	<u>3,466,381</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>15,078,271</u>	<u>31,822,435</u>	<u>36,198,688</u>

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 22 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Malik Maher Marafie
Chairman

Mashal Ahmad Al-Jarki
Chief Executive Officer

Finance Manager


**Danah Al Safat Foodstuff Company K.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait**

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)
As at 30 September 2018**

	Notes	For the three months period ended 30 September		For the nine months period ended 30 September	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		KD	KD	KD	KD
Continuing operations					
Sales		1,913,453	1,791,469	5,983,037	5,564,173
Cost of sales		(1,608,937)	(1,513,188)	(5,008,386)	(4,986,509)
Gross profit		<u>304,516</u>	<u>278,281</u>	<u>974,651</u>	<u>577,664</u>
Net investment (loss) / income	13	(1,754)	(689)	(892)	2,068
Share of results of associates		10,124	75,191	(28,291)	278,375
Gain on sale of associate	5	-	-	458,532	-
Other income		34,338	18,865	61,479	150,474
Reversal of provision for doubtful debts		-	-	25,000	-
Depreciation and amortization		(59,008)	(108,703)	(176,568)	(321,467)
Impairment losses of other receivables		(520,759)	-	(520,759)	-
General and administrative expenses		(369,895)	(759,813)	(1,111,956)	(1,316,486)
Selling and marketing expenses		(246,580)	(39,134)	(740,934)	(791,619)
Finance costs		(8,539)	(74)	(10,194)	(700)
Loss for the period from continuing operations		<u>(857,557)</u>	<u>(536,076)</u>	<u>(1,069,932)</u>	<u>(1,421,691)</u>
Discontinued operations					
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	3	-	(389,894)	-	234,499
Loss for the period		<u>(857,557)</u>	<u>(925,970)</u>	<u>(1,069,932)</u>	<u>(1,187,192)</u>
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Parent Company		(838,294)	(919,696)	(1,044,846)	(1,171,377)
Non-controlling interests		(19,263)	(6,274)	(25,086)	(15,815)
		<u>(857,557)</u>	<u>(925,970)</u>	<u>(1,069,932)</u>	<u>(1,187,192)</u>
Basic and diluted (losses) / earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company:					
From continuing and discontinued operations (fiis)	14	(19.57)	(3.24)	(6.03)	(4.13)
From continuing operations (fiis)	14	(19.57)	(1.87)	(6.03)	(4.96)
From discontinued operations (fiis)	14	-	(1.37)	-	0.83

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 22 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Malik Maher Marafie
Chairman


Finance Manager


Mashal Ahmad Al-Jarki
Chief Executive Officer

Danah Al Safat Foodstuff Company K.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (Unaudited)
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2018

10. Statutory reserve

As required by the Companies' Law and the Parent Company's Articles of Association, 10% of profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company before contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat and Board of Directors' remuneration is required to be transferred to statutory reserve. Such transfers may be discontinued when the reserve equals 50% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution except in cases stipulated by Law and by the Parent Company's Articles of Association.

Distribution of the Parent Company's statutory reserve is limited to the amount required to enable the payment of a dividend of 5% of paid up share capital to be made in years when accumulated profits are not sufficient for the payment of a dividend of that amount. The extra-ordinary general assembly meeting of the shareholders held on 15 February 2018 approved the use of statutory reserve to extinguish accumulated losses of KD 241,625 (note 18).

11. Voluntary reserve

As required by the Parent Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company before contribution to KFAS and NLST, Zakat and Board of Directors' remuneration is required to be transferred to the voluntary reserve. Such annual transfer can be discontinued by a resolution of shareholders in the Annual General Assembly Meeting upon recommendation by the board of directors. There is no restriction on distribution of this reserve. The extra-ordinary general assembly meeting of the shareholders held on 15 February 2018 approved the use of voluntary reserve to extinguish accumulated losses of KD 14,452 (note 18).

12. Related party balances and transactions

Related parties comprise of the Group's major shareholders, directors, key management personnel, their close family members, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by the Parent Company. In the normal course of business, and subject to the approval of the Group's management, transactions were made with such related parties during the period ended 30 September 2018.

The details of significant related party balances and transactions are as follows:

	<u>30 September 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017 (Audited)</u>	<u>30 September 2017</u>
	KD	KD	KD
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:			
Available for sale investments	-	211,867	303,787
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	211,867	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	606,206	606,206	795,730
Due to a related party	2,429	2,425	2,442
Creditors and other credit balances (due to shareholders) (note 18)	802,801	-	-

Amounts due from / to related parties are interest free and are receivable / payables on demand.

	<u>For the three months period ended 30 September</u>		<u>For the nine months period ended 30 September</u>	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
	KD	KD	KD	KD
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income:				
Key management compensation	38,259	106,240	111,778	293,314
Management fees	915	894	2,716	2,653
			114,494	